Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Phillip Denne	02/18/2009
Neil Montgomery	02/18/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CROSTEK MANAGEMENT CORP.						
Street Address: B102 - 410, 5212 - 48th Street							
Internal Address:	Red Deer,						
City:	Alberta						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	T4N 7C3						

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12389033

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)783-6031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mdavis@rfem.com

Correspondent Name: George R. Repper/3722-101

Address Line 1: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck, P.C.

Address Line 2: 1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3722-101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George R. Repper

Total Attachments: 5

source=3722_101Assignment#page1.tif source=3722_101Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022286 FRAME: 0109

500786055

\$40.00 000 source=3722_101Assignment#page3.tif source=3722_101Assignment#page4.tif source=3722_101Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022286 FRAME: 0110

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, WE, Phillip DENNE and Neil T. MONTGOMERY of 7 Lyndon Gate, Chine Crescent Road, Bournemouth, Dorset BH2 5LW, United Kingdom; and c/o B102 – 410, 5212 – 48th Street, Red Deer, Alberta T4N 7C3, CANADA, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors) are named as joint inventors in an invention relating to

ARTIFICIAL LIFT STRUCTURES

and:

WHEREAS, CROSTEK MANAGEMENT CORP., of B102 - 410, 5212 - 48th Street, Red Deer, Alberta T4N 7C3, CANADA;

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as referenced in Appendix A attached hereto, including the right to claim priority from

British Patent Application No. GB 0802964.7

Filed: February 19, 2008

Entitled: Improvements in Artificial Lift Mechanisms;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid Appendix, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

We further agree without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

We further agree that the effective date of this Assignment is the filing date of priority patent application no. GB 0802964.7, specifically, February 19, 2008.

The Assignors, on behalf of themselves and their executors and administrators, do hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agents, Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP, to amend this Assignment to insert or conrect the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the referenced applications as may be needed to record this Assignment.

1

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same document.

EXECUTED at	City/Province/Country	ininganyan kananan kan :	
Assignor 1		Witness	
Name Phillip D	ENNE	Name	
Signature		Signature	
Date		Date	

200	 -,~	3 12		·~			(2		600m.	~	e de la constante de la consta	Men.	0			`		ere e				ı	and the same	* *		. %	
E	 :U	U	1 6	ייי	a	ι	£		1	2	 2			<u>*</u>	.3	2	Z.,	يجك	کھ	2 6	<u></u>	<u></u>			-9.	• **	23	^
					(p)	int)					(City	//Pi	O.	inc	e/C	ou	intr	ÿ								

Assignor 2	Witness
Name	Name
Neil MONTGOMERY	GAIL RATZLAFF
Signature	Signature .
	Soul Par Skill
Date	Date U
F68 18, 2009	FEB 18, 2009

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same document.

EXECUTED	at Bourne	emouth Dotset U.K	,
	(print)	City/Province/Country	

Assignor 1	Witness
Name	Name BEATRICEH.BERKIN
Phillip DENNE	Signature 2
Signature P.R.M. Denns	A Barker.
Date Fak 10th 2000	Date 18/02/2009

EXECUTED	at		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(print)	City/Province/Country	

Assignor 2			Witness
Name			Name
	Neil MONTGOMERY		
Signature	anninananananananananananananananananan		Signature
		in the second second	
Date			Date
			V

REEL: 022286 FRAME: 0113

EXECUTED at RED DEER, ACBERTA, CANADA. (print) City/Province/Country

Assignee	
CROSTEK MANAGEMENT CORP. Name of authorized signatory of Crostek Management Corp: Neil MONTGOMERY	
Signature of authorized signatory.	Signature Source last
Date Feb 12 2009	Date 5 18.2009

APPENDIX A

British Patent Application No. GB 0802964.7

Filed: February 19, 2008

Entitled: Improvements in Artificial Lift Mechanisms Inventors: Phillip DENNE; Neil MONTGOMERY

Canadian Patent Application Entitled: Artificial Lift Structures

Claiming Priority From British Patent Application No. GB 0802964.7

Inventors: Phillip DENNE; Neil MONTGOMERY

Applicant: Crostek Management Corp.

International PCT Patent Application Entitled: Artificial Lift Structures

Claiming Priority From British Patent Application No. GB 0802964.7

Inventors: Phillip DENNE; Neil MONTGOMERY

Applicant: Crostek Management Corp.

United States Patent Application Entitled: Artificial Lift Structures

Claiming Priority From British Patent Application No. GB 0802964.7

Inventors/Applicants: Phillip DENNE; Neil MONTGOMERY

Assignee: Crostek Management Corp.

4

PATENT REEL: 022286 FRAME: 0115